Attachment G



This page intentionally left blank.



it ATTACHMENT G

AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
BELLI ARCHITECTURAL GROUP, INC,

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the Agreement between the County of Monterey, a political
subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Belli Architectural Group, Inc,
(hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into between the County and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into an Agreement with County on March 7, 2014
(hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide on-call services under $100,000 for architectural and
engineering design services for various projects located in Monterey County (hereinafter,
“services”) through March 7, 2017 for an amount not to exceed $100,000; and

WHEREAS, County has a continued need for services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1) additional
year to March 7, 2018 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow CONTRACTOR to

continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment
No. 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1, In all places within the Agreement, any reference to Belli Architectural Group is hereby
replaced with Belli Architectural Group, Inc.

2. Amend Paragraph 3.1 of Section 3.0, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT, March 7, 2014, through
and including March 7, 2018 with the option to extend the AGREEMENT for one (1)
additional one (1) year period.

3 Amend Paragraph 5.1 of Section 5.0, “Invoices and Purchase Orders”, to read as follows:

Invoices under this AGREEMENT shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in
accordance with Section 4.0, “Compensation and Payments”, of the AGREEMENT. All
invoices shall reference Multi-Year Agreement (MYA) number MYA 3000%1219,
Project Name and associated Delivery Order number and an original hardcopy shall be
sent to the following:

Page 1 of 3
Amendment No, 1 to Agreement
Belli Architectural Group, Inc.
On-Call Services Under $100,000 for
Architectural and Engineering Design Services (RFQ #10453)
RMA — Public Works and Facilities
Term: March 7, 2014 — March 7, 2018
Not to Exceed; $100,000




County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency (RMA) - Finance Division
168 West Alisal Street, 2™ Floor
Salinas, California 93901

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this AGREEMENT shall be directed to the
RMA ~ Finance Division at (831) 755-4800,

Amend Paragraph 5.2 of Section 5.0, “Invoices and Purchase Orders”, to delete the first
sentence,

Amend Paragraph 21.2 of Section 21.0, “Notices”, to read as follows:

TO COUNTY: TO CONTRACTOR;

Donald D. Searle Lino Belli

Acting Chief of Public Works and Facilities President

County of Monterey, Resource Management Agency Belli Architectural Group, Inc,
168 West Alisal Street, 2™ Floor 313 Salinas Street

Salinas, California 93901 Salinas, California 93901
Phone: (831) 755-4800 Phone: (831) 424-4620

Fax; (831) 755-4958 Fax: (831) 424-4408

Email: searledd @ co.monterey.ca.us Email: lino@belliag.com

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 1 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 1.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement
Belli Architectural Group, Inc,
On-Call Services Under $100,000 for
Architectural and Engineering Design Services (RFQ #10455)
RMA — Public Works and Facilities
Term: March 7, 2014 — March 7, 2018
Not to Exceed: $100,000




IN WITNESS WHEREC. ihe Parties hereto have executed th{ smendment No. 1 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY 'CONTRACTOR*
By: Belli mﬁntectur{)(iroup, Inc.
0 ractor s Budiness Name
puty P
County of Mon erey \
Date: P e A ; . By y,

ignature of Chair, President or Vice Preszdent)

Its:i/ RAMOND LIRG 7, E&tDEA)T
‘ (Print Name and Title)
Date: A= 1-e\]

(Signatire of Secretarg, Asst, Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst, Treasurer)

. s ,/EQS&K %LHI

(Print Name and Titile)

Date: L~~~ 200

iy :Aﬁaitor/ConUOIler

Date: | _ 3{[,;7

Approved as to Indemnity and Insarance Prﬁvisions

By:
T Risk Management

Date:

INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited libility and non-profit corporations, the full legal
narre of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the mgnaturﬁ of a partner who has authority to.
execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. I CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Page 3 of 3
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement
Belli Architectural Group, Inc.
On-Call Services Under $100,000 for
Architectural and Engineeting Design Services (REQ #10455)
RMA — Public Works and Facilities
Term: March 7, 2014 —- March 7, 2018
Not to Exceed: $100,000




oo Cllent# 15{ 3 EE ' e T
S PATE (MMDD[YYYY) - -

ACORDW _, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSU RANCE [P

THiS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMAT]ON ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY. THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANGE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S) AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE. OR PRODUCER AND THE CERTIF]CATE HOLDER, -~ %

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pohcy(les) must be endorsed I SUBROGAT[ON IS WAIVED subject\to -

the terms and conditions of the pelicy, cartain pollcles may reqmre an endorsement A tatement on this certtficate does net confer rlghts to the
certificate hoider in lisu of such endorsement(s) : L - S .

PRODUGER o o _j_ o - ._ ﬁo“"“" Elise M: Fisher o ' '
Dealey, Renton &Assomat_es o R THONE 4, 510 465-3090 |wc1~on 510 452-2193
P.0. Box 712675 ; S ’ E'[%RESS efsher@dealeyrenton com : . _
Oakland, CA 94604-2675 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE | Nac#
510 465-3090 INSURER A ¢ Travelers:Property Casualty Ca . w0 25674
INSURED o _ _ ;| msurer s Travelers Indemnity Co. of Conn - . . 25682
Belli Architectural Group, Inc. Insurer ¢ : U.S. Specialty Insurance Compan' 29599
235 Montgomery Street, Sutte B T i - ) .
INSURER D1+ - .
Sallnas, CA 93901 T
INSURER E |
. . ) : INSURERF:' -
COVERAGES Lo . CERTIFICATE NUMBER: - ) e REVISION NUMBER

THIS Is TO CERTIFY THAT THE PQLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEENISSUED- TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY -REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WiTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
GERTIFICATE MAY BE [SSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TQ ALL THE TERMS
EXCLUS[ONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES: LIMITS SHOWN 'MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID GLAIMS

A X cor.IMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILIT\" : . ”6803360M921 ' 051061__2016 05!0__6/2017‘EAGH OCCURRENCE '. et 000,000
i ICLAIMS-MADE _ DCCUR ) ’ EE ’ . - o e R ISE‘;I-? aoocurrence) $'I 000 000.
'_ oo EREEE T B e o ) MEDEXP(AnyDnEpersnn) ’ $10 000"
- : — || o PERSONAL & AGV INJURY. | §1,000,000
""(_B_EﬁNLAGGREGATEL1MITAFPL1ESPER_ ’ _ | - | GEMERAL AGGREGATE |$2,000,000 .
. POLIGY.JEGT EILOC S R R I SR R PRODUG'TS-GGMHORA:GG':52,000'00,0_' '
OrHER: : S N ] L e "
‘B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY =~ ... * . |BA3366M519 ~ 105/08/2016|05/06/2017] zﬂsg‘EDt)S'“GLE“M‘T s, ooo 000
ANY AUTO o R EICN S IR RIS ST B "7 .| BODEY INJURY (Per persan) |$
s SEVNED e iﬁ-*;gg”m’ e S . ' " | BODILY INJURY {Per acdident) | $
X| HRED AUTOS' -"_VQISN'OWNED:‘, o]k N e (F;E)ZS%EIEM?E ' -_ $
_ T e
- UMBRELLAUAB __ OCGUR a0 P EACHOCCURRENCE D
(Excessuag " - | - CLAIMS-MADE N S R AGGREGATE $
oo | 'I,RE_TENTJONs ) B : R
A | ewmoveke Ay yin| | |uB0ZesT7IE T 0710_112916,07fq112017x I_Emme INCRE
syessmonmmea ) L © 0 eociee 141,000,000
{Mandatory-In NH} . B o L : EL. DISEASE -EAEMPLOYEE 51,000,000
IEII&SCTQFF?%I{IJ)NGEOPERATIONSMIW ' S I . | EL DisEASE - PoLIGY L | 41,000,000
c Profess:onal S| |uss1626687 ¢ - ¢ |04/19/2016(04/19/2017 $1,000,000 per Claim.
L:abll_lty ST T B $2 000 000 AnnIAggr o

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS | LOCATIONS / VEHIGLES (ACORD 101, Additlonal Remarks Scheduls, may be attached If more space is requifed)
General L:abrlity Policy excludes claims arising out of the pérformance of professional services.

Re: Project #2017 587!590 Belli Architectural Group - The County of Monterey, its agents offic cers ‘and _
employees are nated as Addttlonal Insureds as respects General Liability and ‘Automobile Liabitity for. -

claims arlsmg from the operahons of the named msured General Liability and Automob' Liability
) Pol:cles msurance are anarleon-Contnbutory per palicy form wordmg

' CERTIFICATEHOLDER.'--’ E :cAN'c'ELLA'TicSN:

County of Monterey




- BeIII Arc ecturaI Grcup, lnc

6803366[\4921

csrcsfzcja_ E

© CGD38109.07

| '7 COMMERCIALGENERAL I.IABII-_I"-rY-: o

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POL]CY PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY

BLANKET -ADDITIONAL INSURED

(ARCHITECTS ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS)

This endorsement modlﬁes rnsurance provided under the fcilow;ng
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A, The folicwrng is added to WHO IS AM INSURED

(Section II); _

: Any perscn or crgamzat:on that you agree in am
"contraet or agreement requiring insurance™ to in- . .

ctude as an .additional insured: on this Couerage
Part, but only with respect to liability for “bodrty in-
jury" "property damage”. or "personal injury’

caused, In whole or in: part, by your acts or omis-
srcns or.the acts or omlsssons of those acting on

your behaIf

a-,;:r,_ln the performance of ycur cngomg cpera-"

- tions;

'b. I connection wrth premises owned by or
rented to; you; or”

c. In ccnnectlcn wath ' your work“ and. mcluded‘
within. the. products-ccmpleted cperatuons'

hazard"

Such person or orgamzatlon does not qualrfy as’

an. additional insured. for "bodriy injury”, "property

damage" or “personal injury” for which. that per-

sori or organization has assumed Irabalrty in a con-
" fractor agreement

_The insurance prewded o such addrtrcnal msured _

is limited as follows:

d. This insurance does not apply on any basisto - -
any person or orgamzatlon for which cover--
age as an additiorial insured specifically is.
added by another endcrsement tc thrs Cover-

age Part.

e. This insurance does not appIy to the renderQ
ing of or failure tc render any prcfessrcnal_

SBTVICBS

f. The limits of i insurance afforded to. the addl-"

_ _trcnal insured shall be the limits’ which you
. ‘agreed jn that "contract or agreement requir-

~.Ing.Insurance” to_ provide: for . that addmcnai,.__ s

_"-_l_lnsured ‘or the limits shown In the Dedlara- - "
" tions for" this: Coverage.. Part,; ‘whichever. are ..

- _less. This endorsemerit does notincrease the . .
' Elmrts of msurance stated rn the L!MITS OF B

; 2] 20(!‘! The Tfa\relers Gcmpames ng.:
Includes the convnchled material cf Insurance- Semces Offics. Inc wrlh its cenmssrcrt

INSLIRANCE (Sectlcn m) for thls Ccverage
Part.

B. The following. is -added .to - Paragraph a;.of 4
. Other Insurance in COMMERCIAL GENERAL S

LIABILITY CDNDIT!ONS (Sectron IV) _
However, if you specifi cally agree na' contract or

_ agreement requiring insurarice” that the insurance

provided to an additional insured. under this Cov--
erage Part must apply on a primary basjs, or a
primary and ncn-ccntrlbutory basis, this insurance
is primary to other insurance that Is available to .

such addifional insured ‘which covers such addi- . .

tional insured as a named insured, “and we will nct

“share with the other rnsurance provided that

{1} The "bodily In]ury or "property damage" for _
which coverage is sought oceurs; and

{2) The *personal injury” fcr whrch coverage is.
- sought arises out of an cﬁense committed;. . -

after’ you have entered into that "contract or

.agreement requmng insurance But this- insur- :

ance still-is excess over vaIrd and cotlectrble other”

Insurance, whether prrmary eXCess, contmgent or

on any other basis, that is available to the insured
when the insured is an addItlcnaI lnsured under

~any ather i insurance. .
. The toIlowmg is added to Paragraph 8 Transfer- :

Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us:'
in COMMERCIAL: GENERAL LIABILITY CON- -
DITIONS (Sectron Wy . . i

. We waive any nghts of reccvery we' may havef-

} agarnst any person. or _organization because of

~ payments we make for “bodily: injury”, property‘l o
damage” or personat Injury”. arising “out of “your -
work" performed by you, or on ‘your behalf, under _

.@a contractcr agreement. requu'ing insurance” with -
... that “person:-or . crgamzahcn We waive these{_. e
‘rights only where you have agreed to doso as . . -
" part of the “contract or aﬁreement requining insur-- .
ance” wrth such person or orgamzatron _entered )
'mto by you before and in effe i :




. Page2of2

: COM‘MERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

injury” or property damage ocelrs, of the per-

sonal injury" offense is committed.

. The following defnltion is added to DEFINITIONS,

(Sectlon-V):

"Contract or agreement requrrmg ;nsurance":

means that part of any contract or agreement un-

der which you aré required to include a personor |

organization as an additional insured on this Cov-

* erage Part, provided that the "bodily injury” ‘and

property damage” oceurs, and the "personal in-

juty™ s caused by an offense committed:

'a,_s_%After you: have entered mto that contract or
: nlagreement

_ b. Whrle that part of the contrac:t or agreement rs -

. in effect; and
¢, Before the end of the polrcy penod

o . @2007 Tha Travelers Cumpames lnc .
Includes the convnahted material of Insuranca Servir:.es fo ice. Inc wrth ns uermisslon _




Forow St *

POLICYNUMBE'R:-BASS.GGMHS o T COMMERGIAL AUTO -
- R BRI o o ' CA20481013":

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY

DESIGNATED INSURED FOR
COVEREB AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE

~ This endorsement modlf ies lneurance provrded under the followmg

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM _
. BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

Wath resoect to coverage provided. by th:s endorsement the prov15tons of the Coverage Form apply un!ess' N
modified by this endorsement. -

This endorsement identifies person( ) or orgamzat}on(s) who are "insureds" for Covered Autos Liability Coverege
under the Who Is An Insured provision of the Coverags Form This endorsemeiit does not alter coverags
provided in the Coverage Form. :

. This 'endorsement chenges the pohcy effect:ve on the lncept;on date of the pohcy unless another date i is indicated
below \ .

| Named Insured: Beli Arctitectural Group, Ine.

EndorsementEffecIive Date: 05/06/2016

SCHEDULE

|-Name Of. Person{s) or Orgamzatlon{s}

‘Re: PTO]BCI #2017 587/590, Belli Architectural Group. NAME OF ADDITIONAL !NSURED PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S) CONT ..
~The County of Mon!erey its-agents, officers and employees _ ) .

Information required to complete this Scheduls, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is -
" an "insured” for Covered Autos Liability Coverage but
only to the extent that person or. organization qualifies
as an ‘insured" under the Who s An ‘Insured
provision contained in Paragraph A.1. of Section I} ~
Covered Autos. Liability Coverage in the Business
Auto: and Motor- Carrier Coverage Forms and’
Paragraph  D,2. of Section | — Covered Autos
Loverages of the Auto Deaiers Coverage Form

" CA 20__4_8 1013 ” o _f,@'lhsura:nee Serviloes'.Ofﬁe_e,_In;;,_2:01'_1,, o - o Page“l.o"f_’l' -




’ Belﬂ Architeotural Group Inc

'i o BA3366M519
' _COMMERCIAL A_UTO
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

This endorsement modifies insurahce provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
‘GARAGE COVERAGE FORM -
"MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM
" TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorse- -requnred of you by a written contract executed

ment, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply prior to any "accident” or "loss”, provided that the
unless modified by the endorsement. - ~ “accident” or "oss" arises out of the. cperations

' o - contempiated by such contract. The waiver ap-
Paragraph 5. Transfer of Rights. Of Recovery ‘
Against Others To Us of the CONDITIONS secton . PIeS only to Ihe person or organization desig-

is replaced by the following: nated in-such gontract,

5 Transfer Of R:ghts Oof Recovery Agalnst Oth-
ers To Us

: We waive any nght of recovery we may have'
against any person or organization to tbe extent .

| CATS 4-13 08 g ) .. ©2008The Trayql.ersr_rcémpar.‘uie.s,_i__r_a_@. o -‘ . Page 1 of 1






